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Annotated Agenda

BOARD MEETING NOTICE/AGENDA
Thursday, September 24, 2020

6:30 p.m. — Charge Forward Scholars
7:00 p.m. — Regular Board Meeting
Virtual Meeting using Zoom — www.Zoom.us, Meeting ID: 972 6112 0716
Passcode: 037839

ANNOTATED AGENDA

OPEN MEETING

The following statement will be read: “The September 24, 2020, regular meeting of the
Southwest Wisconsin Technical College Board is called to order. This meeting is open to the
public and in compliance with State Statutes. Notice of the meeting has been sent to the
press, posted on the College’s website at www.swtc.edu/about/board/meetings, and posted
on campus and in the City of Fennimore and at CESA 3 in an attempt to make the general
public aware of the time, place and agenda of the meeting.”

A. Roll Call

B. Reports/Forums/Public Input

CONSENT AGENDA
A. Approval of Agenda
The agenda is included with the electronic Board material.

B. Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of August 27, 2020
Minutes of the August 27, 2020, Board meeting are included with the electronic Board
packet.

C. Financial Reports
1. Purchases Greater than $2,500
2. Treasurer’s Cash Balance
3. Budget Control
Each report is available electronically with all other Board material. Caleb White, Vice
President for Administrative Services, will be at the meeting and available for any
guestions.


http://www.swtc.edu/about/board/meetings

D. Contract Revenue
There were three contracts totaling $1,524.00 in August 2020 being presented for
Board approval. The Contract Revenue Report is included with the electronic Board
material.

E. Personnel Items
The Personnel Report includes one employment recommendation being presented for
approval. The report is included with all the Board material.
Recommendation — Approve the Consent Agenda as presented.

OTHER ITEMS REQUIRING BOARD ACTION
A. Concept Review: Data Analytics

Included in the electronic Board material is a Wisconsin Technical College System
(WTCS) Concept Review for a Data Analytics, 10-102-1, associate degree program.
This is the first step in the program approval process. Kim Maier, Director of Innovative
& Alternative Learning, will present the program concept and data research at the
meeting. Also included is a Board resolution authorizing the Concept Review to be
submitted to the WTCS State Board for approval.

Recommendation — Approve the Concept Review for an associate degree program in Data

Analytics, 10-102-1, and the Board Resolution authorizing the submission to the WTCS State

Board.

B. McGregor Plaza Parking Lease
A parking lease, located across the road from the Platteville Outreach Site in McGregor
Plaza, is included in the electronic board material. Caleb White will present the lease
for approval.
Recommendation — Approve the McGregor Plaza Parking Lease.

C. Boscobel Outreach Site Lease
Included in the Board material is a new lease for a different location for the Boscobel
Outreach Site. The Outreach Site will be located at 1033 Wisconsin Avenue, Boscobel,
WI, at an annual rent of $2,000. Mr. White will present the lease.
Recommendation — Approve the lease for space for the Boscobel Outreach Site located at
1033 Wisconsin Avenue, Boscobel, WI, for $2,000 per year.

D. Board Monitoring Report - Compliance

Included in the electronic Board material is the Compliance Board Monitoring Report.
The focus of this report is on the Higher Learning Commission accreditation. Barb
Tucker, Accreditation Liaison Officer, will present the report. The Board will be asked
to approve the report and to identify any concerns with a second action item, if
necessary.

Recommendation — Approve the Board Monitoring Report — Compliance. The Board is

highly confident, confident, or has concerns in the direction the college is going based on this

report. (If there are concerns, please identify those with a second action item.)




BOARD MONITORING OF COLLEGE EFFECTIVENESS

A.

Project RISE (ERP) Update

Matthew Baute, Director of Enterprise Applications, and Heath Ahnen, Director of
Information Technology Services, will provide an update on Project RISE, the
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) implementation. Included in the electronic Board
material is a PowerPoint of what they will present.

Diversity & Inclusivity Round Robin

Each Board member will be asked to provide insight on strengthening a culture of
inclusivity and creating more opportunities for diversity. Included in the electronic
Board material is background information, an explanation of the activity, and a link for
an article to read.

October Board Retreat
A preliminary agenda for the October 29 Board Retreat is included in the electronic
board material. Jason Wood will present the information in more detail at the meeting.

Staffing Update
Krista Weber, Chief Human Resources Officer, will provide an update on College
staffing. A summary is available electronically with all other Board material.

INFORMATION AND CORRESPONDENCE

A.

Enrollment Report

Included in the Board material are the final 2019-20 Comparison FTE Report, the 2020-
21 Comparison FTE Report, and a historical FTE report showing program mix by FTE
going back to 2003. Also included in the electronic material is the Recruitment update.

Chairperson’s Report

College President’s Report

1. 3-year Academic Plan: Input from Board on Expected Outcomes
2. COVID Response Update

3. Kudos to Faculty and Staff

4. College Happenings

Other Information Items

ESTABLISH BOARD AGENDA ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING

A. Agenda

Board Meeting Retreat

Resolution for Adoption of 2020 Tax Levy

Fund & Account Transfers (2019-20 Budget Modifications)
Review of Purchasing Activity

W1 Code of Ethics Resolution

Foundation Quarterly Report

Student Access Monitoring Report

NouokrwhE



B. Time and Place
The October 29, 2020, Board Retreat and Board Meeting will be held on Southwest
Tech’s Campus in Fennimore, WI. The Board Retreat will commence in the afternoon.

ADJOURNMENT




OPEN MEETING

The following statement will be read: “The September 24, 2020, regular meeting of the
Southwest Wisconsin Technical College Board is called to order. This meeting is open to the
public and in compliance with State Statutes. Notice of the meeting has been sent to the
press, posted on the College’s website at www.swtc.edu/about/board/meetings, and posted
on campus and in the City of Fennimore and at CESA 3 in an attempt to make the general
public aware of the time, place and agenda of the meeting.”

A. Roll Call

B. Reports/Forums/Public Input


http://www.swtc.edu/about/board/meetings

Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Agenda

BOARD MEETING NOTICE/AGENDA
Thursday, September 24, 2020

6:30 p.m. — Charge Forward Scholars
7:00 p.m. — Regular Board Meeting
Virtual Meeting using Zoom — www.Zoom.us, Meeting ID: 972 6112 0716
Passcode: 037839

AGENDA

OPEN MEETING

The following statement will be read: “The September 24, 2020, regular meeting of the
Southwest Wisconsin Technical College Board is called to order. This meeting is open to the
public and in compliance with State Statutes. Notice of the meeting has been sent to the
press, posted on the College’s website at www.swtc.edu/about/board/meetings, and posted
on campus and in the City of Fennimore and at CESA 3 in an attempt to make the general
public aware of the time, place and agenda of the meeting.”

A. Roll Call
B. Reports/Forums/Public Input

CONSENT AGENDA
A. Approval of Agenda
B. Minutes of the Regular Board Meeting of August 27, 2020
C. Financial Reports
1. Purchases Greater than $2,500
2. Treasurer's Cash Balance
3. Budget Control
D. Contract Revenue
E. Personnel Iltems

OTHER ITEMS REQUIRING BOARD ACTION
A. Concept Review: Data Analytics
B. McGregor Plaza Parking Lease
C. Boscobel Outreach Site Lease
D. Board Monitoring Report - Compliance



http://www.swtc.edu/about/board/meetings

BOARD MONITORING OF COLLEGE EFFECTIVENESS
A. Project RISE (ERP) Update
B. Diversity & Inclusivity Round Robin
C. October Board Retreat
D. Staffing Update

INFORMATION AND CORRESPONDENCE
A. Enrollment Report
B. Chairperson’s Report
C. College President’s Report
D. Other Information Items

EsSTABLISH BOARD AGENDA ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING
A. Agenda
B. Time and Place

ADJOURNMENT

{Facilities at Southwest Tech are handicap accessible. For all accommodations, call
608-822-2632 or e-mail disabilityservices@swtc.edu.}



mailto:disabilityservices@swtc.edu

B. Minutes of the Regular Meeting of August 27, 2020

MINUTES OF THE

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF

DIRECTORS OF SOUTHWEST WISCONSIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE
AUGUST 27, 2020

The Board of Southwest Wisconsin Technical College met in open session of the regular
Board meeting commencing at 7:04 p.m. on August 27, 2020. Due to the COVID-19
pandemic, the meeting was conducted using Zoom videoconferencing technology. The
following members were present:

David Blume, Charles Bolstad, Tracy Fillback, Chris Prange, Donald Tuescher, Jane
Wonderling

Absent: Melissa Fitzsimons, Jeanne Jordie, Crystal Wallin

Others present for all or a portion of the meeting included Jason Wood and College Staff: Karen
Campbell, Holly Clendenen, Derek Dachelet, Katie Garrity, Katie Glass, Barb Tucker, Krista
Weber, and Caleb White.

Chairperson Bolstad called the meeting to order. Proof of notice was given as to the time,
place, and purpose of the meeting. The following is the official agenda:

BOARD MEETING NOTICE/AGENDA
Thursday, August 27, 2020

7:00 p.m. — Regular Board Meeting
Virtual Meeting using Zoom — www.Zoom.us, Meeting ID: 939 2508 1507
Passcode: 780636

AGENDA

OPEN MEETING

The following statement will be read: “The August 27, 2020, regular meeting of the Southwest
Wisconsin Technical College Board is called to order. This meeting is open to the public and
in compliance with State Statutes. Notice of the meeting has been sent to the press, posted
on the College’s website at www.swtc.edu/about/board/meetings, and posted on campus in an
attempt to make the general public aware of the time, place and agenda of the meeting.”

A. Roll Call
B. Reports/Forums/Public Input

CONSENT AGENDA
A. Approval of Agenda
B. Minutes of the Annual Meeting of July 13, 2020
C. Financial Reports



http://www.swtc.edu/about/board/meetings

1. Purchases Greater than $2,500
2. Treasurer's Cash Balance
3. Budget Control

D. Contract Revenue

E. Personnel Iltems

OTHER ITEMS REQUIRING BOARD ACTION
A. Fundraising Priorities

BOARD MONITORING OF COLLEGE EFFECTIVENESS
A. Foundation Quarterly Report
B. ABC's of Accreditation
C. Financial Functional Area History
D. Staffing Update

INFORMATION AND CORRESPONDENCE
A. Enrollment Report
B. Chairperson’s Report
C. College President’s Report
D. Other Information Items

EsSTABLISH BOARD AGENDA ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING
A. Agenda
B. Time and Place

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
A. Consideration of adjourning to closed session for the purpose of
1. Discussing personnel issues per Wis. Statutes 19.85(1)(f) {Considering financial,

medical, social or personal histories or disciplinary data of specific persons,
preliminary consideration of specific personnel problems or the investigation of
charges against specific persons except where par. (b) applies which, if discussed
in public, would be likely to have a substantial adverse effect upon the reputation of
any person referred to in such histories or data, or involved in such problems or
investigations.}.

B. Approval of Closed Session Minutes from May 21, 2020

RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION
A. Action, if necessary, on Closed Session Items

ADJOURNMENT

{Facilities at Southwest Tech are handicap accessible. For all accommodations, call
608-822-2632 or e-mail disabilityservices@swtc.edu.}

After a review of the Consent Agenda, including the August 27, 2020 agenda; July 13, 2020,
Board minutes; financial reports; 30 contracts totaling $702,529.05 in July 2020; employment
recommendations for David Carter-Plake - Midwifery Program Clinical Site Coordinator, Sara
Stites - Midwifery Program Coordinator, Andrea Hill - Midwifery Program Clinical Site
Coordinator, Calvin Butteris - Systems Analyst—-Advancement/Recruitment, Andrew Draus —
Systems Analyst-Finance/HR/Payroll, Tina Leis — LTE Student Services Assistant, Karen

10
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Forseth — LTE Financial Aid/Business Office Assistant, Christy Chappell — Nursing Assistant
Instructor, Saikanth Ratnavale — Math Instructor; one promotion of Chantel Hampton —
Diversity, Equity & Inclusion Coordinator/Social Science Instructor, and the retirement of Barb
Tucker — Accreditation Liaison Officer, Mr. Tuescher moved to approve the Consent Agenda.
Mr. Prange seconded the motion; motion carried on a unanimous roll call vote.

Holly Clendenen, Executive Director of College Advancement, presented the Fundraising
Priorities for the 2020’s. The SWTC Foundation and Real Estate Foundation boards have
approved the priorities. The priorities are Funding for Diversity, Equity, & Inclusivity — increase
the number/percentage of students/faculty/staff of color and increase programming to sustain
the conversation, learning moments, and policy development; Create More Endowed
Scholarships — offer the same amount of scholarships from endowment funding as is currently
being provided by pass-through funds; Create a Student Support Endowment — offer the same
level of support we are currently providing with annual investments; and Create Operating
Flexibility in Case the Financial Situations Worsens Considerably. Mr. Tuescher moved to
approve the Fundraising Priorities for the 2020’s, with Ms. Fillback seconding the motion.
Upon a roll call vote with all members voting affirmatively, the motion carried.

Ms. Clendenen presented a quarterly Foundation report to the Board highlighting the activities
and results of fundraising efforts and other initiatives. Highlights included FY20 fundraising
totals of $1,113,603 total gifts received from 1074 donors; employee giving totaled $73,046
from 94% of the full-time employees, received $56,056 in gifts through the Phonathon,
received almost $8,000 in funds for Supporting our Students (SOS Fund); Dr. Joyce
Czajkowski and Ben Wood completed their six-year terms on the Foundation Board; 114
leases have been signed for 2020-21 compared to 139 last year at this time; and $103,508 in
FY19 Foundation unrestricted transfer to the College and $32,000 was transferred to
designated fundraising priorities.

Barb Tucker, Accreditation Liaison Officer, provided a presentation on the ‘ABC’s of
Accreditation.” The presentation focused on the importance of accreditation, the basis of the
College accreditation, the five Criteria and 18 Core Components of accreditation, and the
continuous improvement the College experiences by following the Standard Pathway for
Accreditation.

Caleb White, Vice President for Administrative Services, provided an in-depth look at the
financial functional area history. Included in the report was an overview of each functional
area and how those functional areas have changed over the years.

Krista Weber, Chief Human Resources Officer, updated the Board on College staffing. The
Board had approved the employment recommendations under the Consent Agenda. Other
notes regarding open positions included the Systems Analyst — Student Service/Financial
Aid//Business Office is being reposted, interviews have been scheduled for a limited-term
employment administrative assistant; and positions have been posted for a Multi-Cultural
Success Coach and a Budget Finance & Marketing Assistant (LTE).

Mr. White reviewed the 2020-21 Comparison FTE Report with the board noting a decrease of
1.5 percent in FTEs compared to one year ago. Katie Glass, Executive Director of Marketing,
provided an update on recruitment efforts including recruitment and enrollment events which
have taken place and noted the application process for 2021-22 starts September 1.

11



Under the Chairperson’s Report, Mr. Bolstad asked for suggestions on a nomination for the
District Boards Association Board Member of the Year. He also noted ACCT will be holding
their Leadership Congress virtually October 5 — 8. No Board members showed interest in
attending.

The President’s Report included:

e A thank you to everyone for making the first week of classes as successful as they
could be;

e Updates on the State Budget Committee, the laptop program, the new cohort of the
Charger Forward Scholars program, and Project RISE (ERP);

e A preliminary overview of the October Board Retreat;

e Succession plan for the Accreditation Liaison Officer position; and

e A leadership development opportunity for Kim Maier and Kyle Bennett.

Mr. Tuescher motioned to adjourn to closed session for the purpose of discussing personnel
issues per Wis. Statutes 19.85(1)(f). Mr. Blume seconded the motion, and upon a roll call vote
with all members voting affirmatively, the meeting adjourned to closed session at 8:26 p.m.
The meeting reconvened to open session at 8:40 p.m.

With no further business to come before the Board, Mr. Tuescher moved to adjourn the meeting.
Mr. Prange seconded the motion. The motion carried on a roll call vote and the meeting
adjourned at 8:41 p.m.

Donald L. Tuescher, Secretary

12



C. Financial Reports

1. Purchases Greater than $2,500

Vendor

SOUTHWEST WISCONSIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE

PURCHASES GREATER THAN $2,500

FOR THE PERIOD 08/01/2020 - 08/31/2020

Invoice #

MADISON AREA TECHNICAL COLLEGE 179329
WI TECH COLLEGE DISTRICT BDS ASN 20/21 FEES

DAHL AUTOMOTIVE HONDA INC

WISCONSIN LIBRARY SERVICES
ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS INC

DIGITALBARN.US

EBSCO SUBSCRIPTION SERVICES
WISCONSIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE

DIGITALBARN.US
RESPONDUS INC.

WPS HEALTH INSURANCE
WPS HEALTH INSURANCE
WPS HEALTH INSURANCE
THOMA CHRISTOPHER
LAMAR COMPANIES

WPS HEALTH INSURANCE
WPS HEALTH INSURANCE
WPS HEALTH INSURANCE
CAMPUSPEAK

WPS HEALTH INSURANCE
WPS HEALTH INSURANCE
WPS HEALTH INSURANCE

Total Invoices

JHMZC5F11JC007159
"492740
INV33887630
SWTC210620
1000129950-1
INV170379
SWTC2207020
26173
'070320008677
'080320003277
'070320007069
'511967
"111608484
'080320010971
000498046
'080320020632
20-0819.KAY
'080320007337
000223822
'080320023061

Invoices
Description

FY 21 Marketing consortium
20/21 fee assessment
2018 Honda Clarity
ebook collection, database
Zoom Licenses
Online digital marketing
7.1-6.30.21 Package
WIDS Web software 7.1-6.30.21
Online Digital Ads
Lockdown Browser 8.1.-7.31.21
K Rosemeyer Medicare Prem
J Struss Medicare Prem
K Suddeth Medicare Prem
Chain link fence
Billboard Ads
G Medeke Medicare Prem
M Strohbusch Medicare Prem
J Nodorft Medicare Prem
Speaker for Kaylon Blake
B Larson Medicare Prem
N Strohbusch Medicare Prem
D Roesch Medicare Prem

Amount
$25,657.19
$22,415.26
$20,835.00
$14,370.57
$10,598.00
$9,295.00
$9,260.00
$8,904.00
$8,350.00
$6,745.00
$4,486.44
$4,396.71
$4,396.71
$4,090.00
$3,804.00
$3,800.88
$3,738.72
$3,613.92
$3,500.00
$3,499.69
$3,482.64

$2,647.15

$181,886.88
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Vendor

FENNIMORE MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

LAB MIDWEST
HSR ASSOCIATES INC
WE ENERGIES

MARYVILLE CONSTRUCTION CO INC

IVERSON CONSTRUCTION
VANGUARD COMPUTERS INC

COFER SALES & GOLF CARTS LLC
GANDERS CLEANING SERVICE LLC

GARY'S PEST CONTROL, INC.

Total Purchase Orders

Vendor

WI Tech EE Benefits Aug 2020
WI EE trust Fund #233065

941 ER Fed Tax #55070466

941 Fed ER Tax #83679885

WI DOR ER Tax #1-738-124-576
WI DOR PR Tax #0-143-105-312
Symetra Life Ins #1487194
8.14.20 REF C-Solutions
8.26.20 Creative Solution Fi
Delta Dental #390800

Wells Fargo #849179329
Great-West Trust #852005158
Delta Dental #386861

Delta Dental #385713

Total Bank Withdrawals

Purchase Orders

PO # Description

'6927 20-21 Blanket PO

'6932 Electro Mech: AC Electronic Drives Learning
'6934 Lecture Hall Professional Fees
'6940 20-21 Blanket PO

’6935 Platteville Outreach Build Out
:6930 Facilities: Asphalt Patching
6942 IT: Monitors

’6939 Ag Power: Jack Stands

'6928 20-21 Blanket PO

'6929 20-21 Blanket PO

Bank Withdrawals
Transaction # Audit Trail
CMTRX00002757 WDL000007411
CMTRX00002782 WDL000007471
CMTRX00002772 WDL000007453
CMTRX00002760 WDL000007422
CMTRX00002760 WDL000007423
CMTRX00002772 WDL000007454
CMTRX00002775 WDL000007459
CMTRX00002776 WDL000007461
CMTRX00002778 WDL000007466
CMTRX00002770 WDL000007442
CMTRX00002761 WDL000007429
CMTRX00002773 WDL000007456
CMTRX00002765 WDL000007435
CMTRX00002757 WDL000007412

Amount

$295,000.00
$87,000.00
$76,731.60
$33,600.00
$29,475.48
$15,145.00
$5,103.70
$4,587.88
$3,000.00

$2,520.00

Amount
$297,087.25
$130,994.02
$113,365.46
$106,888.53

$23,936.69
$23,146.28
$9,736.71
$8,477.96
$8,477.96
$6,704.58
$6,283.00
$6,083.00
$5,865.60

$4,548.11

$552,163.66

$751,595.15
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Payroll Date Transaction #

Direct Deposit 8/7/2020 UPRCC00001115
Direct Deposit 8/7/2020 UPRCC00001116
Direct Deposit 8/7/2020 UPRCC00001117
Direct Deposit 8/7/2020 UPRCC00001118
Direct Deposit 8/7/2020 UPRCC00001119
Direct Deposit 8/7/2020 UPRCC00001121
Direct Deposit 8/21/2020 UPRCC00001122
Direct Deposit 8/21/2020 UPRCC00001123
Direct Deposit 8/21/2020 UPRCC00001125
Direct Deposit 8/21/2020 UPRCC00001126
Direct Deposit 8/21/2020 UPRCC00001127
Direct Deposit 8/21/2020 UPRCC00001128
Direct Deposit 8/21/2020 UPRCC00001129

Total Payroll

Vendor Transaction #

US Bank ending 08.04.2020 CMTRX00002770
US Bank ending 7.21.2020 CMTRX00002757

Total Purchase Cards

Total Purchases >= $2,500

Payroll
Audit Trail
WDL000007413
WDL000007414
WDL000007415
WDL000007416
WDL000007417
WDL000007420
WDL000007443
WDL000007444
WDL000007447
WDL000007448
WDL000007449
WDL000007450
WDL000007451

Purchase Cards
Audit Trail
WDL000007441
WDL000007409

Amount
$280,640.50
$4,525.74
$28,962.06
$7,557.58
$4,539.99
$970.71
$288,277.35
$5,887.77
$11,054.79
$29,358.28
$9,980.10
$4,540.59

$569.53

Amount
$90,358.61

$41,868.08

$676,864.99

$132,226.69

$2,294,737.37
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2. Treasurer’s Cash Balance

Southwest Wisconsin Technical College

Report of Treasurers Cash Balance 08/31/2020

Receipts
Fund

1 General 3,611,084.37

2 Special Revenue

3 Capital Projects 323.00

4 Debt Service -

5 Enterprise 482,417.10

6 Internal Service 318,880.46

7 Financial Aid/Activities 149,240.06
Total Receipts 4,561,944.99
Expenses

Fund

1 General 1,704,256.78

2 Special Revenue

3 Capital Projects 116,144.68

4 Debt Service -

5 Enterprise 132,540.98

6 Internal Service 359,816.05

7 Financial Aid/Activities 44,980.91
Total Expenses 2,357,739.40
Net cash change - month 2,204,205.59

EOM Cash Balances

-Midwest One Operating 0356 -

-Midwest One Investment 1324 16,816,509.43

-Midwest One Cash Account 5062 -

-Cash on Hand 2,940.00

-Local Government Investment Pool 1,231,839.76

Ending Cash/Investment Balance 18,051,289.19
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3. Budget Control

General Fund Revenue
General Fund Expenditures

Capital Projects Fund Revenue
Capital Projects Fund Expenditures

Debt Service Fund Revenue
Debt Service Fund Expenditures

Enterprise Fund Revenue
Enterprise Fund Expenditure

Internal Service Fund Revenue
Internal Service Fund Expenditures

Trust & Agency Fund Revenue
Trust & Agency Fund Expenditures

Grand Total Revenue
Grand Total Expenditures

Southwest Wisconsin Technical College
YTD Summary for Funds 1-7
For 2 Months ended August 2020

2020-21
Budget

23,130,100.00
23,782,100.00

4,020,000.00
5,862,000.00

5,690,500.00
6,767,500.00

1,336,000.00
1,706,000.00

4,427,000.00
4,427,000.00

8,000,000.00
8,000,000.00

46,603,600.00
50,544,600.00

2020-21 2020-21 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17
YTD Actual Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent
4,247,514.19 18.36 17.20 17.47 17.28 16.91
3,551,679.26 14.93 15.00 16.61 14.50 16.04

323.00 0.01 - 0.30 99.11 100.17
129,850.40 2.22 0.92 2.89 3.87 6.79
- - - - 0.66 1.29

- - - - 0.49 0.59

529,779.96 39.65 34.37 36.26 26.78 27.71

267,205.90 15.66 17.95 16.61 19.91 14.46

634,468.02 14.33 13.78 16.15 15.28 16.90

690,872.19 15.61 15.58 23.20 16.47 15.64

239,676.44 3.00 3.24 4.17 4.59 3.42

184,789.03 2.31 2.37 2.32 2.96 2.17
5,651,761.61 12.13 11.71 12.35 17.92 17.84
4,824,396.78 9.54 9.86 12.00 10.57 11.20
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D. Contract Revenue

There were three contracts totaling $1,524.00 in August 2020 being presented for Board approval. The Contract Revenue
Report is included below.
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Personnel Items

The Personnel Report includes one employment recommendation being presented for
approval. The Personnel Report is included below.

PERSONNEL REPORT
September 24, 2020

Employment: NEW HIRES

Name:

Stephanie Evanchik

Title:

Administrative Assistant LTE

Number of Applicants and Number
Interviewed:

34 applicants; 5 interviews

Start Date: 09/28/2020
Salary/Wage: $19.00
Classification: Full-Time LTE

Education and/or Experience:

Associate degree in Early Childhood Education with 2 years
of medical administrative assistant experience.

PROMOTIONS / TRANSFERS

RETIREMENTS / RESIGNATIONS

Recommendation: Approve the Consent Agenda.
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Other Items Requiring Board Action

A. Concept Review: Data Analytics

Included below is a Wisconsin Technical College System (WTCS) Concept Review for
a Data Analytics, 10-102-1, associate degree program. This is the first step in the
program approval process. Kim Maier, Director of Innovative & Alternative Learning,
will present the program concept and data research at the meeting. Also included is a
Board resolution authorizing the Concept Review to be submitted to the WTCS State
Board for approval.

Recommendation — Approve the Concept Review for an associate degree program in Data

Analytics, 10-102-1, and the Board Resolution authorizing the submission to the WTCS State

Board.
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Narrative of need

Based on the input from the August 6, 2020 focus group/DACUM meeting, September 2, 2020 ad hoc advisory
committee meeting, and economic development data, documentation support the need for trained individuals
to working the data analysis realm. The focus group and ad hoc advisory committee strongly supported the
development of an associate degree program. They validated that the skills and training covered would meet
their need in hiring new employees. In addition, they indicated interest in developing a program to meet the
needs of current employees.

According to an August 2020 report via EMSI, an economic modeling tool, throughout the SWTC region there are
213 current jobs with an estimated four position postings every month tied to the SOC codes chosen for this
proposal. When looking at the positions, a majority of the open positions are due to replacement of positions
which includes those leaving the career field and retirees. Due to the large percentage of the SWTC region
retiring over the next 20+ years, it could be assumed that the SWTC may face a larger number of retirees in this
career filed. As a result, the Data Analytics associate degree would provide additional support for the employers
within our region looking to fill those replacement positions with qualified candidates.

One difficulty with locating data for this proposal is that data analysts professionals reside in a variety of job
titles including project manager, financial analysts, and first line supervisor. Because of this difficulty the data
reported through EMSI may be lacking information that is not housed within the reporting tool. Ultimately,
there was strong confidence among the focus group/DACUM and ad hoc advisory members of the need for this
program.

Many of the companies of southwest Wisconsin who hire data analysts require multiple level skill sets. The
proposed degree will meet all aspects of need we uncovered through the DACUM, conversations with
employers, and the EMSI data needs. The creation of this program also supports the idea of creating a lifelong
learner. We can meet the need of the workforce within the region and our students by combining aspects of
data and data analysis.
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NWTC-Business Analytics Associate Degree: Heavy on the business side. Elicitation is a course
that seems interesting. A lot of the course seem appropriate to what the group is looking for.
Nicely rounded program, not too specific. Missing statistics-related courses. Statistics would
play hand in hand data analytics.

UW Extension Master of Science in Data Science Courses: Also seems heavy on the IT side.
Data Analytical and Data Science are two different areas.

Overall the NWTC curriculum seems to fit what we are looking for our district with just an
addition of basic programming. Being able to think critically and logically is important but not a
standard daily requirement. Knowing one Data tool is enough to give understanding of login.
Python is preferred language currently compared to R{which is more non-profit and is older).
SQL would also be a good class to have.

Review Labor Market Data

Notes: It is difficult to find EMSI data when you don’t have a specific job tagged for specific
tasks. Operation Research Analysts and Market Research Analysts were researched. The
Executive summary for regional jobs was shared. Jobs, Compensation, and Job Posting
Demand were shared.

Review the necessary trends, knowledge, skill, attitudes, and equipment that were collected
through the survey

Notes on each area:
i. Trends;

1. High need for people to have the ability to create reports and
interpret them are becoming expectations across a variety of job
roles
Need to have goals associated with the data
Data management and data quality management
Ability to say no
Ethical use of the data
Integrity of the data
Data governance and being able to identify data and what can be
shared and not shared
ii. knowledge,

1. basic understanding of supply chain
i skill,
1. Add Project Management
2. Technical writing
iv. attitudes,
v. equipment that were collected through the survey. (Beth)
1. Microsoft Suite
a. \Visio, Lucichart

Nk W

Action items: N/A Person responsible: N/A Deadline: N/A
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RESOLUTION
OF THE

SOUTHWEST WISCONSIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE
DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS

WHEREAS, the Southwest Wisconsin Technical College Board has approved the Concept
Review for an associate degree program in Data Analytics, 10-102-1,

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Southwest Wisconsin Technical College Board
submits for State Board approval the Concept Review for Data Analytics, 10-102-1.

Approved this 24t day of September 2020.

Charles J. Bolstad
Chairperson

ATTEST:

Donald L. Tuescher
Secretary
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B. McGregor Plaza Parking Lease

A parking lease, located across the road from the Platteville Outreach Site in
McGregor Plaza, is included below. Caleb White will present the lease for approval.
Recommendation — Approve the McGregor Plaza Parking Lease.
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C. Boscobel Outreach Site Lease

Included below is a new lease for a different location for the Boscobel Outreach Site.
The Outreach Site will be located at 1033 Wisconsin Avenue, Boscobel, W1, at an
annual rent of $2,000. Mr. White will present the lease.
Recommendation — Approve the lease for space for the Boscobel Outreach Site located at
1033 Wisconsin Avenue, Boscobel, WI, for $2,000 per year.
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D. Board Monitoring Report - Compliance

Included below is the Compliance Board Monitoring Report. The focus of this report is
on the Higher Learning Commission accreditation. Barb Tucker, Accreditation Liaison
Officer, will present the report. The Board will be asked to approve the report and to
identify any concerns with a second action item, if necessary.
Recommendation — Approve the Board Monitoring Report — Compliance. The Board is
highly confident, confident, or has concerns in the direction the college is going based on this
report. (If there are concerns, please identify those with a second action item.)
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Board Monitoring Report

Compliance/Accreditation — September 2020

Program Professional Accreditation Cycle of Most Recent Outcome of Next
Accreditation | Accreditation | Accreditation | Accreditation
date review Review Date
Medical Assistant Commission on Accreditation of 10 years 2016 Reaccredited 2026
Allied Health Education Programs for 10 vears
(CAAHEP) on recommendation of
the curriculum review board of the
Association of Medical Assistants
Endowment {AAMAE)
Physical Therapist Commission on Accreditation in 10 years 2017 Reaccredited 2027
Assistant Physical Therapy Education (CAPTE) for 10 vears
Midwifery Midwifery Education Accreditation 6vyears 2019 Reaccredited 2025
Council (MEAC) for 6 years
Automotive NATEF Master Automobile Service 5years 2018 Accredited for 2024
Technician Technology Accreditation by the 5 years
National Institute for Automotive
Service Excellence (ASE) Education
Foundation
Certified Firefighter International Fire Service 5vyears 2018 Accreditation 2023
Courses Accreditation Congress {IFSAC) renewed for 5
years
Cancer Information National Cancer Registrars 3years 2016 Initial 2022
Management Association (NCRA) Accreditation
2018
Health Information Accredited by the Commission on 10 years 2018 Initial 2028-29
Technology Accreditation for Health Accreditation
Informatics and Information 2018
Management Education {CAHIIM)
Law Enforcement 720 | Wisconsin Department of Justice 2 years Fall 2018 No issues Fall 2020
Academy Training and Standards Bureau
200 Hour Jail Wisconsin Department of Justice 2 years Fall 2018 No issues Fall 2020
Academy Training and Standards Bureau
Emergency Medical Department of Health and Human 2 years 2000 Licensed for 2 2020
Training (EMS) Services license years
Welding American Welding Society (AWS) 3years 2017 —initial Initial 2020
visit accreditation,
self-audit
approved for
2019

Our college is currently following the Standard Pathway process for accreditation which involves a 10-year
cycle with 2 comprehensive visits in years 4 and 10. Our next comprehensive evaluation will occur on April
25-27, 2022, with a reaffirmation comprehensive visit in 2025-26.
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Board Monitoring Report
Compliance/Accreditation — September 2020

Mission: Our mission compels us to be responsive to our students, employers, and community. Accreditation
aligns with our mission by encouraging us to continually review and improve the processes used to meet the

needs of our customers.

Vision: Being a preferred provider of education relates directly to the quality of education we provide our
students. HLC verifies our quality based on evidence of our performance. These quality assurances reinforce
our claim to achieving our mission. We do improve the lives of our students and we have the data to support

our claims.

Our College Value of Continuous Improvement is synonymous with the HLC accreditation process. We also
pride ourselves on our integrity. We strive to be true to our mission and transparent in our communications
to both our external and internal customers. Efforts of the Data Integrity Team validate the quality of our
data used in making decisions, the continued updating of the HUB supports improved internal
communication, and our commitment to implementing a new ERP system for better data collection and
communication to students demonstrates our integrity and desire for continuous improvement.

Our legislatively mandated purposes direct what learning and services we provide. Engaging with our
community partners allows us to prioritize resources to meet the most pressing workforce needs in our
district. Accreditation is comprehensive and ensures we are systematically reviewing how well our college-

wide performance is meeting district needs.

Alignment with Strategic Initiatives, College Programming, and College Operations

College accreditation is a validation of our college’s quality — a critical characteristic for attracting students,
staff, and donors to our college. Implementing actions that continuously improve student learning
demonstrates a commitment to quality - a foundation of accreditation. The annual strategic
planning/budgeting process prioritizes actions and resources related to our college purposes in support of
meeting the most critical needs of students, employers, and community. Our college strategic priorities for
2019 and 2020 academic years include:

1. Engage Students in High Quality Learning
2. Strengthen a Culture of Accountability

3. Enhance the College’s Economic Impact

The process of accreditation encourages us to use data in decision making to make the best use of
resources in fulfilling our mission. The need for a common understandings of meaningful retention and
completion goals to drive improvements was one of the four areas of improvement required after the
2016 HLC comprehensive visit. The College Health Indicators {(CHI's) are our College’s response to this
need. The college was introduced to 8 College Health Indicators in 2017. After two years, we removed
the financial health indicator because it was ineffective for measuring success and difficult to align with
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Board Monitoring Report

Compliance/Accreditation — September 2020

It is through monitoring that college accreditation is maintained. Therefore, accreditation is not separate

Instructional and Institutional Vitality Process {IVP)
Course Assessment

Program Outcome Assessment

Coaching Sessions

Staff and Instructor Evaluations

Student Perception of Teaching (SPOT) surveys
Noel Levitz Student Satisfaction Survey
Employee Satisfaction Survey

Graduate Follow-up Survey

Employer Satisfaction Survey

Program Viability Process

Board Monitoring Reports

from the work that we do, it IS the work that we do!

ACCREDITATION work to prepare for upcoming visit.

We have approximately 20 months to ready our campus community for the April 25-27, 2022 comprehensive
visit.

ltems of note:

New Accreditation criteria become effective September 1, 2021. The number of criterion remain at 5
with 18 core components. Appendix A is a summary and description of the new criteria including core

and sub-components.

During the April 2022 CQOR visit, the HLC team will review and make a decision on how well we meet
the 5 Criteria and the associated 18 Core Components. We must meet each of the core components

within a criterion to successfully meet that criterion.

We participate in the Standard Pathway process for accreditation and reaffirmation:
o Standard Pathway follows a 10-year cycle with comprehensive evaluations conducted in year 4 and

again in year 10.

o Year 4 includes an assurance review, a student opinion survey, and an on-site visit (April 25-27,
2022). HLC takes action from this comprehensive evaluation to determine if follow-up monitoring is

needed.

o Year 10 includes an assurance review, a student opinion survey, federal compliance review, and an
on-site visit (2025-26). HLC takes action on feedback from the comprehensive evaluation to
reaffirm the college’s accreditation, recommend follow-up monitoring, or recommend sanctions.

o The Standard Pathway does require evidence of continuous improvement as it relates to the 5

criterion.
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Board Monitoring Report

Compliance/Accreditation — September 2020

The college was closed for one week during which time faculty and staff were able to redesign courses
and services to students.

Once teaching resumed in a virtual format, the college extended the spring semester in order for
students to complete essential in-person learning activities with appropriate safety protocols in place.
The college purchased specialized equipment for programs, like nursing and public safety, to enable

students to demonstrate competencies in alternative formats.

2. Actions taken to support student’s learning:

Wi-Fi hot spots provided to students with weak internet connectivity

Students needing computers were provided computers; student laptop program considered and
implemented

Wi-Fi access was strengthened at the Southwest Tech campus (any other place?) for students and
community members to access Wi-Fi from the parking lot(s?)

Every student received a well-check phone call. Referrals made to appropriate college service area,
instructors, advisors, or other resources deemed appropriate.

Students with food insecurities were provided food through the Charger Cupboard

Students needing access to lab facilities were brought back on campus safely to enable completion of
training. Masks/PPE equipment were provided to these students to ensure safety

Academic support, Mental Health, and Advising continued in a virtual format

Financial aid disbursement was expedited with checks sent via US post office

Heightened donations were sought and collected to assist with students’ financial challenges faced
resulting from COVID

3. Actions taken to support our businesses and community:

To show appreciation and support to our healthcare providers, baskets of local purchased items from
businesses were delivered by college staff

Gift cards from local businesses were purchased as part of an employee care campaign

Southwest Tech dining services donated unused food items to local food pantries

Southwest Tech donated much needed PPE equipment to county emergency management

4. Actions taken to support our Southwest Tech family:

Gift cards/items from local businesses were sent to employees as a way to stay connected and reduce
isolation
Homeschool, Charger Style linked Southwest Tech employees whose jobs were suspended/reduced

due to COVID, employee’s school age children to provide tutoring support and enrichment activities

15
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Board Monitoring of College Effectiveness

A. Project RISE (ERP) Update

Matthew Baute, Director of Enterprise Applications, and Heath Ahnen, Director of
Information Technology Services, will provide an update on Project RISE, the

Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) implementation. Included below is a
PowerPoint of what they will present.
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B. Diversity & Inclusivity Round Robin

Each Board member will be asked to provide insight on strengthening a culture of
inclusivity and creating more opportunities for diversity. Included below is
background information, an explanation of the activity, and a link for an article to
read.

The Board has asked us to present a proposal for developing a new college value for
diversity, equity, and inclusivity. We recognize this as an opportunity to improve our
college by eliminating racism and other forms of discrimination. The Board’s role is to
provide broad leadership from a policy and ends perspective. College faculty, staff, and
students will determine the means for achieving the goals. As we prepare for the Board
retreat in October, during which we will analyze achievement gaps, it would be helpful to
learn more about each Board member’s perspective and experience related to diversity,
equity, and inclusivity in the workplace.

In addition to a strong moral imperative rooted in our mission, there is a business case to
investing in diversity, equity, and inclusivity. We are preparing students to work in
increasingly diverse workplaces and serving diverse customers. Through training and
learning, coupled with clarified expectations and specific goals, we can position the
college to thrive as we achieve diversity, equity, and inclusion outcomes. We recognize a
need to review our current policies and practices as part of our efforts. After reading an
article published by the Harvard Business Review entitled, “Who Supports Diversity
Policies? It Depends on the Policy,” we would like each member of the Board to provide
wisdom and guidance related to the following question:

Question: What are some ideas or concepts you think will help strengthen a culture of
inclusivity and create more opportunities to diversify our campus?
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C. October Board Retreat

A preliminary agenda for the October 29 Board Retreat is included below. Jason
Wood will present the information in more detail at the meeting.

October 29 Board Retreat

We look forward to the Board Retreat scheduled for October 29 on campus. While the
Board will be in one room with the guests for each session, other participants will be able
to participate via video conference. We would like feedback from the members of the
Board regarding the goals and agenda which include:

1.

wn

Understanding Southwest Tech’s students who meet the definition of Special
Populations, as defined by the Wisconsin Technical College System, and our
performance data

Establishing goals for better serving our Special Populations

Seeking Board guidance and wisdom on allocating resources (triple bottom line) to
help the College prosper by better serving students with an emphasis on Special
Populations

Preliminary Agenda:

1.

o gk

Introduce Respect Pledge — Students included
a. Round Robin Statement from each Board Member: Public signing of Respect
Pledge
Review Board Ends
a. Mission, Vision, Purposes, Values, and Strategic Directions
b. Review College Health Indicators and adopt baseline goals
I. Review Special Population data — Extension of the Aspen Institute
review conducted last year
c. Presentation of process to incorporate a new value for diversity, equity, and
inclusivity
d. Round Robin Board Member sharing — What would be important for you to see
us incorporate at the college?
Presentations from Faculty, Staff, and Students
a. Charge Forward Students; Student Campus Safety Program; and Public Safety
Civic Engagement
b. Community Development: Guest Police Chief Officer Tony Ruesga
I. Connection to Board Ends: Finalizing the definition for College Health
Indicators: Student Learning and Economic Development
ii. Connection to Goals: Board Member Round Robin: What would you like
to see the college accomplish before 2025?
Meal and Social Tour of Campus
Time with President
Regular Board Meeting
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D. Staffing Update

Krista Weber will provide an update on College staffing. A summary is available
below.
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Information and Correspondence

A. Enrollment Report

Included below are the final 2019-20 Comparison FTE Report, the 2020-21 Comparison FTE Report, and a historical FTE
report showing program mix by FTE going back to 2003. Also included in the electronic material is the Recruitment update.

Final 2019-20 Comparison FTE Report

2018-2019 and 2019-2020 FTE Comparison

Program 08-26-19 08-24-20 Student 08-26-19  08-24-20 FTE
Code Program Title Students Students Change FTE FTE Change

Accounting
10-006-2 Agri-Business/Science Technology
10-006-7 Agribusiness Science & Technology - AgBus Mgmt
10-006-5 Agribusiness Science & Technology - Agronomy
10-006-6 Agribusiness Science & Technology - Animal Science
10-102-3 Business Management

" 10-530-5 Cancer Information Management
10-504-5 Criminal Justice Studies
10-316-1 Culinary Arts
10-317-1 Culinary Management
10-510-6 Direct Entry Midwife
10-307-1 Early Childhood Education
10-620-1 Electro-Mechanical Technology
10-325-1 Golf Course Management
10-201-2 Graphic And Web Design

" 10-530-1 Health Information Technology

" 10-520-3 Human Services Associate
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Program
Code

10-620-3
10-150-2
10-196-1
10-513-1
10-543-1
10-524-1
10-182-1

31-101-1
30-531-6
32-070-1
31-405-1
32-404-2
31-408-1
30-443-1
31-475-1
31-307-1
30-420-2
31-502-1
30-504-2
31-317-1
30-508-2
30-812-1
31-413-2
50-413-2
30-531-3

Program Title
Individualized Technical Studies
Instrumentation and Controls Technology
IT-Network Specialist
Leadership Development
Medical Laboratory Technician
Nursing-Associate Degree
Physical Therapist Assistant
Supply Chain Management

2018-2019 and 2019-2020 FTE Comparison

08-26-19 08-24-20 Student 08-26-19 08-24-20 FTE
Students Students Change FTE FTE Change
0.10 3.27
5.70 4.27
28.67 15.70
16.20 11.23
13.30 16.37
107.00 106.17
28.67 24.07
22.03 25.43

Total Associate Degree

689.23 668.00

Accounting Assistant

Advanced EMT

Agricultural Power & Equipment Technician
Auto Collision Repair & Refinish Technician
Automotive Technician

Bricklaying & Masonry

Building Maintenance & Construction
Building Trades-Carpentry

Child Care Services

CNC Machine Operator/Programmer
Cosmetology

Criminal Justice-Law Enforcement 720 Academy
Culinary Specialist

Dental Assistant

Driver and Safety Education Certification
Electrical Power Distribution

Electricity (Construction) Apprentice
Emergency Medical Technician

4.10
2.27
31.07 32.10
9.97 5.87
26.43 24.30 (2.13)
1.33
1.33
9.27
4.73
7.97
19.83
12.23
1.47

4.63
1.33

3.43
6.83
6.30
4.97
21.90
8.73
2.00
8.97 8.87
3.40 5.80
24.47 43.87 19.40
2.93 2.47
9.07 9.70
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Program

Code
32-080-4
31-080-6
32-080-3
31-080-3
31-080-2
32-080-6
31-080-7
30-317-1
50-413-1
31-620-1
31-154-6
31-513-1
50-620-1
31-509-1
31-530-2
30-504-4
30-543-1
50-427-5
31-504-5
31-182-1
31-442-1

20-800-1
20-800-2

Program Title
Farm Operations & Management - Ag Mechanics
Farm Operations & Management - Crop Operations
Farm Operations & Management - Dairy
Farm Operations & Management - Dairy Technician

2018-2019 and 2019-2020 FTE Comparison

08-26-19 08-24-20 Student 08-26-19  08-24-20 FTE
Students Students Change FTE FTE Change
4 2 (2) 4.13 1.67 (2.47)
3 2 (1) 1.07 0.37 (0.70)
14 17 3 14.53 16.10 1.57
7 4 (3) 4.93 1.73 (3.20)

Farm Operations & Management - Farm Ag Maintenance 10 11 1 8.17 3.40 (4.77)
Farm Operations & Management - Livestock 1 1 0.93 0.93
Farm Operations & Management - Livestock Tech 2 3 1 1.70 1.70 -
Food Production Assistant 1 (1) 1.03 (1.03)
Industrial Electrician Apprentice 5 3 0.67 1.40 0.73
Industrial Mechanic 2 5 3 1.83 4.53 2.70
IT-Computer Support Technician 13 23 10 7.80 16.90 9.10
Laboratory Science Technician 4 - 2.30 2.13 (0.17)
Mechatronics Technician Apprentice 8 6 (2) 1.93 1.60 (0.33)
Medical Assistant 38 33 (5) 28.57 24.57 (4.00)
Medical Coding Specialist 64 65 1 29.00 30.97 1.97
Nail Technician 2 2 0.37 0.37
Nursing Assistant 233 198 (35) 33.60 26.77 (6.83)
Plumbing Apprentice 26 20 (6) 3.28 3.52 0.23
Security Operations 1 2 1 1.00 1.20 0.20
Supply Chain Assistant 5 3 (2) 2.87 0.37 (2.50)
Welding 50 a7 (3) 35.00 32.57 (2.43)
Total Technical Diploma 774 795 21 360.25 369.88 9.63
Liberal Arts - Associate of Arts 23 24 1 8.57 8.50 (0.07)
Liberal Arts - Associate of Science 13 9 (4) 4.87 4.73 (0.13)
Undeclared Majors 482 549 67 95.83 96.07 0.23
Total 2,367 2,437 70 1,158.75 1,147.18 (11.57)
Percent of Change -1.00%
Vocational Adult (Aid Codes 42-47) 3,139 3,039 (100) 64.67 62.27 (2.40)
Community Services (Aid Code 60) 28 - (28) 0.41 - (0.41)
Basic Skills (Aid Codes 73,74,75,76) 320 313 (7) 47.33 41.43 (5.90)
Basic Skills (Aid Codes 77 & 78) 886 803 (83) 61.17 45.87 (15.30)
Grand Total 6,740 6,592 (148) 1,332.33  1,296.75 (35.57)
Total Percent of Change -2.67%
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2020-21 Comparison FTE Report

2019-2020 and 2020-2021 FTE Comparison

Program 09-16-19 09-14-20 Student 09-16-19 09-14-20 FTE
Code Program Title Students Students Change FTE FTE Change
Accounting 19.17 23.30
10-006-7 Agribusiness Science & Technology - AgBus Mgmt 9.03 3.90
10-006-5 Agribusiness Science & Technology - Agronomy 7.70 9.47
10-006-6 Agribusiness Science & Technology - Animal Science 16.50 8.60
10-102-3 Business Management 44.07 45.77
" 10-530-5 Cancer Information Management 23.50 29.80
10-504-X Criminal Justice 17.13 19.93
10-316-1 Culinary Arts 0.77 2.17
10-317-1 Culinary Management 3.50 1.47
10-510-6 Direct Entry Midwife 15.27 18.63
10-307-1 Early Childhood Education 17.50 20.83
10-620-1 Electro-Mechanical Technology 16.33 16.77
10-325-1 Golf Course Management 9.07 4.93 (4.13)
10-201-2 Graphic And Web Design 9.43 6.87 (2.57)
" 10-530-1 Health Information Technology 16.13 12.70 (3.43)
”10-520-3 Human Services Associate 16.53 14.63 (1.90)
10-825-1 Individualized Technical Studies 1.57 1.13 (0.43)
10-620-3 Instrumentation and Controls Technology 4 3.50 0.63 (2.87)
10-150-2 IT-Network Specialist 13.03 9.47 (3.57)
10-196-1 Leadership Development 7.43 1.40 (6.03)
" 10-513-1 Medical Laboratory Technician 8.97 7.13 (1.83)
" 10-543-1 Nursing-Associate Degree 55.27 69.30 14.03
" 10-524-1 Physical Therapist Assistant 11.53 9.27 (2.27)

10-182-1 Supply Chain Management 15.07 8.73 (6.33)
Total Associate Degree 358.00 346.83 (11.17)
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Program
Code

31-101-1
31-006-3
32-070-1
31-405-1
32-404-2
31-408-1
30-443-1
31-475-1
31-307-1
30-420-2
31-502-1
30-504-2
31-317-1
30-508-2
30-812-1
31-413-2
50-413-2
30-531-3
32-080-4
31-080-6
32-080-3
31-080-3
31-080-2
32-080-6
31-080-7
50-413-1
31-620-1
31-154-6

Program Title

Accounting Assistant

Agribusiness Science & Technology - Agronomy Tech
Agricultural Power & Equipment Technician

Auto Collision Repair & Refinish Technician
Automotive Technician

Bricklaying & Masonry

Building Maintenance & Construction

Building Trades-Carpentry

Child Care Services

CNC Machine Operator/Programmer

Cosmetology

Criminal Justice-Law Enforcement 720 Academy
Culinary Specialist

Dental Assistant

Driver and Safety Education Certification

Electrical Power Distribution

Electricity (Construction) Apprentice

Emergency Medical Technician

Farm Operations & Management - Ag Mechanics
Farm Operations & Management - Crop Operations
Farm Operations & Management - Dairy

Farm Operations & Management - Dairy Technician

Farm Operations & Management - Farm Ag Maintenance

Farm Operations & Management - Livestock
Farm Operations & Management - Livestock Tech
Industrial Electrician Apprentice

Industrial Mechanic

IT-Computer Support Technician

2019-2020 and 2020-2021 FTE Comparison
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Program 09-16-19 09-14-20 Student 09-16-19 09-14-20

Code Program Title Students Students Change FTE FTE
31-513-1 Laboratory Science Technician 4 4 - 1.07 1.20 0.13
50-620-1 Mechatronics Technician Apprentice 6 6 - 0.80 0.80 -
31-509-1 Medical Assistant 31 37 6 15.73 19.03 3.30
31-530-2 Medical Coding Specialist 44 53 9 14.60 17.07 2.47
30-504-4 Nail Technician 2 2 0.53 0.53
30-543-1 Nursing Assistant 90 144 54 11.27 15.17 3.90
50-427-5 Plumbing Apprentice 21 15 (6) 1.93 0.97 (0.97)
31-504-5 Security Operations 3 (3) 1.27 (1.27)
31-182-1 Supply Chain Assistant 3 (3) 0.37 (0.37)
31-442-1 Welding 36 42 6 16.10 20.50 4.40
Total Technical Diploma 585 627 42 200.37 195.77 (4.60)
20-800-1 Liberal Arts - Associate of Arts 22 28 6 4.30 6.53 2.23
20-800-2 Liberal Arts - Associate of Science 10 10 - 3.37 2.27 (1.10)
Undeclared Majors 338 347 9 50.33 52.17 1.83
Total Liberal Arts & Undeclared Majors 370 385 15 58.00 60.97 2.97
Total 1,890 1,931 41 616.37 603.57 (12.80)
Percent of Change -2.08%
Vocational Adult (Aid Codes 42-47) 1,504 1,563 59 29.82 33.35 3.53
Community Services (Aid Code 60) - 35 35 - 0.12 0.12
Basic Skills (Aid Codes 73,74,75,76) 150 76 (74) 9.83 6.20 (3.63)
Basic Skills (Aid Codes 77 & 78) 89 82 (7) 2.73 - (2.73)
Grand Total 3,633 3,687 54 658.76 643.24 (15.52)
Total Percent of Change -2.36%
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Historical FTE Report

Summary FTE
[ Program Type | Program Title | 2003 | 2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 |
10-101-1 Accounting 38.95 44.67 36.30 39.23 43.50 43.46 56.43 51.07 47.89 3856 36.06 29.60 18.96 16.63 30.63 26.87 17.33 35.90
10-106-6 Administrative Professional 2498 2497 26.20 23.06 21.97 23.50 7.40 7.47 22.84 1930 15.47 11.53 10.10 11.50 7.90 4.47
10-006-2 Agri-Business/Science Technology 32,50 33.13 28.00 19.63 24.83 3396 25.10 33.26 32.90 32.60 37.03 40.44 62.74 63.80 34.23 2.20 0.10
10-006-7 Agribusiness Science & Technology-Agbus Mgmt 6.30 13.80 18.87 14.20
10-006-5 Agribusiness Science & Technology-Agronomy 15.77 25.80 12.63 17.57
10-006-6 Agribusiness Science & Technology-Animal Science 13.07 25.10 27.27 28.13
10-102-3 Business Management 33,53 58.84 5836 66.46 64.53 73.79 58.23 62.63 61.00 84.13 88.27 84.70
10-530-5 Cancer Information Management 4.67 12.83 20.87 40.03 50.87 50.10
10-107-3 CIS-Microcomputer Specialist 42.97 22.23 18.53 6.97
10-150-1 CIS-Network Communications Spec 36.50 37.60 32.70 5.80
10-107-1 CIS-Programmer/Analyst 28.16 21.55 20.27 7.80
10 Colaborative Assoc-Arts & Science 1.10 0.80
10-504-5 Criminal Justice Studies 2413 4590 42.23 37.23
10-504-1 Criminal Justice - Law Enforcement 64.83 65.23 63.90 54.66 48.63 63.33 68.10 64.33 77.67 67.13 52.23 54.33 46.73 48.53 22.57 0.30
10-316-1 Culinary Arts 7.84 9.70 17.50 9.70 11.70 7.13 2.27
10-317-1 Culinary Management 22.80 22.80 24.64 22.33 1816 21.20 22.67 23.91 27.07 21.83 17.20 4.83 5.10 4.83 7.30 7.43 5.63 5.30
10-510-6 Direct Entry Midwife 7.17 10.20 13.97 12,57 11.37 1893 14.20 14.93 23.50 22.53 2547 23.60 31.83
10-307-1 Early Childhood Education 25.97 32.10 32.47 28.70 26.00 30.17 17.50 31.53 33.60 42.67 38.67 38.63 30.50 30.17 27.80 34.73 42.27 31.63
10-620-1 Electro-Mechanical Technology 30.80 25.97 23.84 21.76 32.77 37.53 40.53 51.34 4583 3870 43.67 56.40 50.30 31.97 35.00 3553 32.83 3237
10-605-1 Electronics 10.00 0.63 0.10
10-623-8 Engineering Technologist 15.50 16.73 19.30 22.93 8.73
10-102-2 Finance (Business Adminstration) 40.68 44.26 42.33 38.20 42.20 50.80 24.14 3.00
10-201-2 Graphic and Web Design 2290 34.87 43.40 40.26 35.53 3040 26.13 30.90 3540 31.73 2550 18.63
10-325-1 Golf Course Management 42.84 39.63 41.07 41.43 36.60 33.10 30.30 28.70 36.27 29.33 29.63 3197 26.30 20.27 14.10 16.83 20.47 14.63
f 10-530-1 Health Information Technology 15.70 23.23  28.30 34.6 24.87 25.37
f 10-520-3 Human Services Associate 43.50 49.17 46.60 37.10 41.56 46.30 52.90 72.63 62.47 4520 39.70 37.77 33.90 43.87 38.53 30.33 27.70 31.63
10-154-3 IT-Computer Support Specialist 10.83 20.94 25.70 15.23 19.60 16.13 6.47 3.23 0.63 0.20
10-150-1 IT-Network Communication Specialist 20.66 25.24 23.07 26.30 29.33 26.53 22.33 25.07 22.80 16.60 34.83 34.27 8.93 0.83
10-150-2 IT-Network Specialist 14.4 27.83 15.70
10-152-1 IT-Programmer/Analyst 9.97 13.00 3.67
10-152-4 IT-Web Analyst/ Programmer 1.17 12.66 20.37 25.33 19.53 17.83 4.60
10-152-7 IT-Web & Software Developer 11.80 7.87 0.60
10-825-1 Individualized Technical Studies 2.33 3.30 5.00 1.13 1.97 3.97 5.07 2.23 0.50 3.13 1.57 6.87 2.97 2.63 7.23  14.90 0.10 3.27
10-620-3 Instrumentation and Controls Technology 0.43 1.73 5.70 4.27
10-499-5 Journeyworker-Tech Studies 0.33
10-196-1 Leadership Development 10.300 20.60 16.70 1590 12.57 13.23 14.13 17.53 10.10 2.33 0.03 1.37 1049 14.03 16.17 19.67 16.20 11.23
10-104-3 Marketing 21.33 23.90 27.17 27.10 20.03 15.87 0.87 2.10 6.00
10-606-1 Mechanical Design Technician 20.73 22.46 16.33 20.17 17.80 21.57 21.44 20.26 9.00 2.13 0.57
f 10-513-1 Medical Laboratory Technician 13.77 18.10 19.67 11.57 15.83 15.87 12.83 13.37 13.30 16.37
f 10-543-1 Nursing - Associate Degree 67.90 64.72 109.34 97.00 100.73 109.57 102.46 88.34 77.84 76.24 70.97 102.61 104.64 99.07 122.37 104.27 107.00 106.17
f 10-531-1 Paramedic 0.57 0.70
it 10-524-1 Physical Therapist Assistant 5.37 12,53 24.13 22.33 27.20 29.53 32.10 30.17 28.67 24.07
10-182-1 Supply Chain Management 2.63 7.20 12.77 17.23 22.03 25.43
10-499-5 Technical Studies-Journeyworker 0.20 0.60 0.20 0.27
Total Associate Degree 608.07 598.92 611.49 549.43 548.50 609.44 610.66 672.58 701.25 632.96 613.13 645.24 611.35 646.53 694.07 722.60 689.23 668.00

112



Program Type Program Title | 2003 | 2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 [ 2012 [ 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 |
31-101-1 Accounting Assistant 17.10 13.73 19.10 10.27 7.57 7.80 7.24 9.07 6.97 11.07 9.30 4.03 10.13 6.30 0.20 4.30 4.10 4.63
32-070-1 Agricultural Power & Equipment Tech 22.17 25.47 26.77 29.73 2897 30.36 33.64 34.17 37.20 43.24 41.27 4220 41.17 40.33 36.03 28.80 31.07 32.10
31-405-1 Auto Collision Repair & Refinish Tech 18.20 20.30 20.63 20.53 20.73 21.77 1850 18.67 23.93 1877 17.77 15.83 12.97 14.50 13.73 9.07 9.97 5.87
32-404-2 Automotive Technician 36.47 39.63 33.90 30.73 23.97 30.13 27.70 28.74 50.00 49.00 34.84 2330 24.94 33.10 27.70 26.47 26.43 24.30
31-502-1 Cosmetology 27.33  40.36 32.70 23.54 31.70 33.71 32.31 35.97 3537 37.64 33.83 17.67 19.60 21.90 19.83
31-408-1 Bricklaying and Masonry 2590 27.74 28.27 17.00 18.10 10.40 14.84 14.60 18.20 6.77 8.07 0.63 1.60 0.87 1.33
30-443-1 Building Maint & Construct 1.60 1.57 1.23 0.73 0.27 3.43 1.33
31-475-1 Building Trades - Carpentry 0.00 0.40 18.07 16.00 19.83 11.47 16.97 15.04 14.24 13.74 11.90 13.80 18.57 8.70 12.87 7.27 6.83 9.27
31-307-1 Child Care Services 6.06 11.53 9.47 9.33 7.73 1173 7.23 10.40 8.63 12.37 7.80 6.03 9.20 15.50 9.30 2.80 6.30 4.73
30-420-2 CNC Setup/operation 3.53 4.93 3.87 7.77 4.97 2.13 0.70 4.97 7.97
31-154-6 Computer Support Technician 2.80 15.27 13.10
30-504-1 Criminal Justice - Law Enforcement 720 Academy 11.80 10.00 7.90 14.90 7.90 7.97 11.80 7.80 9.60 7.10 3.43 8.73 12.23
31-317-1 Culinary Specialist 10.37 7.95 9.97 12.90 4.87 14.34 5.60 2.90 0.77 2.00 1.47
31-091-1 Dairy Herd Management 12.90 13.04 13.87 14.17 12.87 1230 17.07 30.63 21.27 1870 14.37 18.27 18.97 20.87 19.53 1.30
30-508-2 Dental Assistant 6.53 8.67 9.40 9.20 9.10 8.54 8.13 8.00 8.20 9.07 16.97 15.77 14.40 7.30 9.57 7.80 8.97 8.87
30-312-9 Dietary Manager 0.00 0.50
30-812-1 Driver and Safety Education Certification 2.30 5.40 3.40 5.80
31-413-2 Electrical Power Distribution 21.93 19.73 2293 25.73 2293 2323 22.73 26.33 24.47 43.87
50-413-2 Electricity (Construction) 1.84 1.93 1.33 1.69 1.13 1.90 1.73 1.33 1.20 1.00 1.73 2.85 2.57 3.13 3.50 2.87 2.93 2.47
30-531-3 Emergency Medical Technician 9.57 15.33 16.90 9.07 9.70
30-531-6 Advanced EMT 0.93 1.07 1.93 2.27 1.33
31-404-4 Engine Machining Technician 18.57 1530 19.53 14.10 5.20 16.33 11.40
30-502-2 Esthetician 5.43 9.17 9.07 8.40
31-502-2 Esthetician 11.10 9.13 8.50 9.14 13.34 5.80 10.80 9.77 0.53
30-090-1 Farm Business & Production Manage 23.31 25.06 26.63 25.86 25.50 21.43 16.84 11.13 18.10 19.51 19.56
32-080-4 Farm Operations & Management - Ag Mechanics 0.33 4.13 1.67
32-080-5 Farm Operations & Management - Crops
31-080-6 Farm Operations & Managenent - Crop Operations 1.07 0.37
32-080-3 Farm Operations & Management - Dairy 0.43 2.47 14.53 16.10
31-080-3 Farm Operations & Management - Dairy Technician 0.40 2.47 4.93 1.73
31-080-2 Farm Operations & Management - Farm Ag Maintenance 8.17 3.40
32-080-6 Farm Operations & Management - Livestock 0.33 0.93
31-080-7 Farm Operations & Management - Livestock Tech 0.93 1.70 1.70
30-317-1 Food Production Assistant 0.60 1.03
50-413-1 Industrial Electrician Apprentice 1.00 1.07 1.00 1.27 1.47 1.13 0.87 0.70 0.43 2.07 2.13 2.47 1.47 2.07 1.60 1.10 0.67 1.40
31-620-1 Industrial Mechanic 2.17 8.20 5.03 4.20 1.83 4.53
31-154-6 IT-Computer Support Technician 14.13  11.23 7.80 16.90
31-513-1 Laboratory Science Technician 3.63 4.17 2.40 2.30 2.13
31-420-1 Machine Tool Operation 13.84 11.27 10.60 14.03 8.83 14.97 9.17 12.43
50-423-1 Maintenance Mechanic/Millwright 1.67 1.60 1.67 1.60 0.60 0.27 0.47 0.27
50-620-1 Mechatronics Technician Apprentice 1.93 1.60
31-509-1 Medical Assistant 14.00 22.83 30.90 33.57 40.36 42.66 33.53 40.33 36.84 35.87 30.74 3437 34.44 3170 2890 28.20 28.57 24.57
31-530-2 Medical Coding Specialist 7.70 15.85 15.47 21.97 23.80 19.13 22.87 23.30 25.37 29.10 22.17 17.43 16.37 23.67 27.93 29.00 30.97
31-106-7 Medical Transcription 11.94 18.06 12.40 1546 20.80 22.80 23.20 17.90 19.30 14.50 8.63 1.27
30-502-4 Nail Technician 0.37
30-543-1 Nursing Assistant 20.13 25.88 24.17 25.07 25.24 23.53 2410 17.60 29.15 27.30 3558 28.57 27.10 23.97 26.30 26.10 33.60 26.77
30-106-9 Office Aide 10.90 6.27 13.46 16.73 6.13  13.97 5.03
31-106-1 Office Assistant 22,23 19.87 17.40 2.37
31-106-8 Office Support Specialist 3.63 0.60 4.27 5.44 10.00 17.87 19.70 11.00 8.23 2.80 10.93 8.00 6.57 5.73 0.70
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Program Type

Program Title

| 2003 | 2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007 | 2008 | 2009 [ 2010 | 2011 [ 2012 [ 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 |

31-543-1 Practical Nursing 3123 27.63 10.02 19.43 950 120 130 13.20 25.64 21.04 3584 26.00 37.54  7.30
31-420-7 Precision Machining Technology 1.03 8.00
32-502-1 Salon Services-Hair & Nail Design 2796 37.93 31.86 9.43
31-504-5 Security Operations 1.20 1.00 1.20
31-182-1 Supply Chain Assistant 0.50 0.43 2.33 2.87 0.37
50-427-3 Plumbing Apprentice 490 493 513 3.88 447 3.68 343 372 267 237 240 223 215 357 3.06 3.40 328 3.2
31-442-1 Welding 17.33 17.20 13.37 17.97 1820 33.34 31.60 3473 2027 39.60 40.90 41.00 4443 47.03 53.43 5120 3500 32.57
Total Technical Diploma "2367.34 2413.04 2415.41 2415.06 2402.31 2436.63 2413.73 2440.47 2498.45 2478.81 2472.31 2432.00 2447.03 "2414.64 2390.09 2358.10 2379.25 '2389.88
10-30-31-32  Undeclared Majors 159.03 21855 233.27 241.07 246.97 255.80 309.22 333.22 293.90 277.77 286.63 310.44 267.59 135.18 53.37 90.57 95.83 96.07
10 Liberal Arts 587 11.07 583 1217 1610 13.43 13.23
42-47 Voc Adult 113.37 125.15 123.77 117.89 110.10 106.00 94.00 96.79 9428 102.36 102.72 114.99 89.06 86.21 69.97 76.28 64.67 62.28
73-74-75-76  Basic Skills 106.72 105.93 116.30 127.70 173.47 195.55 198.02 206.54 73.27 61.95 59.98 47.09 39.90 56.27 47.00 46.93 47.33 41.43
77/78 Basic Skills Remedial 117.58 101.22 114.41 111.57 81.86 114.27 81.80 60.87 61.17 4587
60 Community Services 0.58 1.31 0.93 0.27 0.29 0.35 0.20 0.41
Total 3,355 3,462 3,500 3,451 3,481 3,603 3,626 3,750 3,779 3,656 3,650 3,668 3,548 3,459 3,349 3,372 3,351 3,317
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Recruitment Update
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B. Chairperson’s Report

C. College President’s Report

3-year Academic Plan: Input from Board on Expected Outcomes
COVID Response Update

Kudos to Faculty and Staff
College Happenings

PwpnpPE

D. Other Information Items

124



Establish Board Agenda Items for Next Meeting

A. Agenda for Next Board Meeting

Board Retreat

Resolution for Adoption of 2020 Tax Levy

Fund & Account Transfers (2019-20 Budget Modifications)
Review of Purchasing Activity

W1 Code of Ethics Resolution

Foundation Quarterly Report

Student Access Monitoring Report

NookrwhE

B. Time and Place

The October 29, 2020, Board Retreat and Board Meeting will be held on Southwest
Tech’s Campus in Fennimore, WI. The Board Retreat will commence in the
afternoon.

Adjournment
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